tions and the funding in the third and fourth auctions.

Short-term funding through the mutual banks (daily
settlement account, fixed-term deposits and investment
accounts) was mainly used to lend on the interbank
market or to finance the Group companies.

Iccrea Banca’s structural funding in 2015 included a
number of bond issues totaling €1.80 billion.

Within the scope of ALM activities, in order to comply
both with regulatory requirements and management
needs, the Group has a specific policy setting out guide-
lines, principles for prudent management, the roles and
responsibilities of corporate bodies and operating units
and control processes for interest rate risk on the bank-
ing book. On a monthly basis, Risk Management esti-
mates the exposure to interest rate risk using a current
earnings approach, with a short-term time horizon, and
a medium/long-term economic value approach for
shareholders’ equity, adopting a scenario of a +/- 100
basis point shift in interest rates. More specifically, as

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON GROSS INCOME

ESTIMATED IM-
PACT ON NET

PROFIT

ESTIMATED IM-
PACT ON SHARE-
HOLDERS’ EQUITY

 + 100
bp

- 100
bp

+ 100
bp

- 100
bp

+ 100
bp

- 100
bp

Iccrea
Banca

0.86 0.98 0.58 0.66 0.13 0.14

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON GROSS INCOME

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON NET PROFIT

ESTIMATED IM-
PACT ON SHARE-
HOLDERS’ EQUITY

 +24% -24% +24% -24% +24% -24%
Iccrea
Banca 0.46 -0.46 0.31 -0.31 0.07 -0.07

198

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – 2015 ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

regards sensitivity analyses concerning the impact of a
change in market rates, limits are defined on the change
in the prospective net interest income at 12 months and
the market value of shareholders’ equity. Additionally,
stress tests are conducted to identify events or factors
that could severely impact the Bank’s financial balance.
In order to capture the specific features of its portfolio,
the Bank has identified a number of highly unfavorable
stress situations: more specifically, the Bank uses a com-

[…]

• 1 Italian government bond (BTP) linked to European
inflation using asset swaps with a nominal value of
€28 million;

• 3 dollar-denominated bonds hedged using cross cur-
rency interest rate swaps (CCIRS) with a nominal
value of €44.6 million;

• 1 forward transaction involving BTPs in the amount
of €50 million, hedged with bond options.

199

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – PART E – RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

Quantitative disclosures

1. BANKING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE)
This table has not been completed since an analysis of
interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided.

2. BANKING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES

With regard to interest rate risk, the following

table reports the results of the sensitivity analysis on
value following a shift of +/- 100 bp in the yield curves
for the currencies held in the positions.

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON NET INTEREST

INCOME

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON NET PROFIT

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

+ 100

bp

- 100

 bp
+ 100 bp

- 100

bp
+ 100 bp

- 100

bp

Iccrea

Banca
-6.00 12.00 -4.02 8.03 -0.88 1.76

Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2015

As regards price risk, the following table reports

the results of the sensitivity analysis for scenarios of in-
stantaneous price changes of up to 24% (in steps of
8%).

ESTIMATED IMPACT ON

GROSS INCOME

ESTIMATED IMPACT
ON NET PROFIT

ESTIMATED IM-
PACT ON SHARE-
HOLDERS’ EQUITY

 +24% -24% +24% -24% +24% -24%
Iccrea
Banca

61.08 -61.08 40.88 -40.88 8.94 -8.94

Figures in millions of euro at December 31, 2015

200

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. – 2015 ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.3 EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Qualitative disclosures
A. General aspects, management and measurement of exchange
rate risk

Exchange rate risk is managed in a centralized man-
ner by the Treasury and Foreign Exchange Unit. The
Bank constantly scales the positions it assumes in the
various currencies in relation to the support it provides
to the foreign exchange requirements of the mutual
banks and other Group companies.

Operations are mainly concentrated in major
currencies. The Bank adopts a system of daily operating